

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MILUM TEXTILE SERVICES CO.

and

**Cases 28-CA-20898
28-CA-20906
28-CA-20973
28-CA-21050
28-CA-21203**

UNITE HERE!

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

John T. Giannopoulos
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2123
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

III. BACKGROUND 4

A. Respondent’s Operations 4

B. The Union’s Organizing Drive..... 5

1. The Union’s Initial Steps 5

2. The Employees’ March 4 Demand For Recognition 7

3. Post-March 4 Organizing Efforts 8

C. The Union’s Publicity Campaign..... 9

D. The Union’s Other Community Efforts 10

E. Respondent’s Response to the Union’s Organizing Drive..... 11

F. Respondent’s Publicity Campaign 12

G. Respondent’s Lawsuit and Motion for a Restraining Order 13

H. Respondent’s Prohibition on the Wearing of Union Buttons
and Suspension of Guzman..... 14

I. Discharges of Denise Knox and Soe Moe Min..... 15

J. Respondent’s Installation of Security Cameras 16

K. Computer Video Presentation to Employees 17

L. *Johnnie’s Poultry* Violations 17

IV. ANALYSIS..... 18

A. ALJ Erred in Refusing to Find That on March 4, Respondent Solicited
Grievances and Promised Employees Benefits, Interrogated Employees,
Threatened That it Would be Futile to Join or Support the Union, and Asked
Employees to Report on Union Activities. 18

1. The ALJ’s Decision 18

2. Respondent Unlawfully Solicited Grievances (Exception #1)..... 19

3. Respondent Unlawfully Asked Employees to Report on Union
Activities (Exception #2) 21

4. Respondent Unlawfully Threatened that Employees’ Organizing
Efforts were Futile (Exception #3)..... 22

5. Respondent Unlawfully Interrogated Employees (Exception #4) 26

B. The ALJ Erred in Refusing to find that Respondent’s Continued
Prosecution of the Federal Lawsuit was a Violation (Exception #5)..... 27

1. The ALJ’s Decision 27

2. Argument 28

C. The ALJ Erred in Refusing to find that Kayonnie Engaged in Illegal
Surveillance (Exception #6)..... 32

1. The ALJ’s Decision 32

2. Analysis..... 32

D. The ALJ Erred in Refusing to find that Respondent Interrogated
Zulima Ruiz on June 27 (Exception #7) 35

1. The ALJ’s Decision 35

2. Argument 35

E.	The ALJ Erred in Refusing to find that Respondent acted Illegally by Attempting to Cause the Arrest of Union Handbillers (Exception #8).....	37
	1. The ALJ’s Decision	37
	2. Analysis.....	38
F.	The ALJ Erred in Refusing to find that Respondent’s Statement to Guzman Concerning Video Cameras Created the Impression of Surveillance (Exception #9).....	39
	1. The ALJ’s Decision	39
	2. Analysis.....	40
G.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to find that Respondent’s October Suspension of Minjarez Violated Section 8(a)(3) (Exception #10)	41
	1. The ALJ’s Decision	41
	2. Analysis.....	43
H.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find That Respondent’s December Suspension of Guzman Violated Section 8(a)(3) (Exception #11)	45
	1. The ALJ’s Decision	45
	2. Analysis.....	48
I.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find That Guzman’s January Probation Violated Section 8(a)(3) (Exception #12).....	50
	1. The ALJ’s Decision	50
	2. Analysis.....	52
J.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Order a Bargaining Order Remedy Pursuant to NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co. (Exception #13).....	53
	1. The ALJ Decision	53
	2. Analysis.....	54
V.	CONCLUSION	58

Table of Authorities

<i>Abbey’s Transport. Servs.</i> , 284 NLRB 698 (1987), enfd. 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	55
<i>BE&K Construction Co.</i> , 351 NLRB No. 29 (2007)	28
<i>Benesight, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 282 (2001).....	27
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 332 (2001).....	29, 30
<i>Blue Star Services, Inc.</i> 328 NLRB 638 (1999).....	45
<i>Burger King</i> , 258 NLRB 1293 (1981) enfd. 709 F.2d 1509 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Carpinteria Lemon Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1957)	23, 26
<i>Center Service System Division</i> , 345 NLRB No. 45 (2005)	19
<i>Chartwells, Compass Group, USA, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1155 (2004)	19, 21, 22
<i>Christie Elec. Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 740 (1987)	26
<i>Continental Bus System</i> , 229 NLRB 1262 (1977)	37
<i>Corporate Interiors, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 732 (2003).....	39
<i>CWI of Maryland</i> , 321 NLRB 698 (1996)	22
<i>D&F Industries</i> , 339 NLRB 618 (2003).....	34
<i>Daniel Construction Co.</i> , 145 NLRB 1397 (1964).....	22
<i>Dentech Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 924 (1989).....	19
<i>Desert Toyota 1</i> , 346 NLRB No. 3 (2006).....	43
<i>Dilling Mechanical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB No. 6 (2006).....	23, 25
<i>Dura Art Stone, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 977 (2003).....	49
<i>Elias Bros. Big Boy, Inc.</i> , 137 NLRB 1057 (1962).....	53
<i>Federated Logistics and Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003).....	22
<i>Fluor Daniel</i> , 333 NLRB 427 (2001)	49
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 991 (1999).....	56
<i>George L. Mee Memorial Hosp.</i> , 348 NLRB No. 15 (2006)	18, 20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	29
<i>Geske & Sons v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997) <i>cert. denied</i> 522 U.S. 808 (1997).....	31
<i>Graves Marine Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 991 (1999) enfd. 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	56
<i>Horizon Air Services</i> , 272 NLRB 243 (1984).....	56
<i>Huntington Hosp. Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 51 (1975).....	45
<i>Huttig Sash and Door Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 1256 (1982)	32
<i>Intercity Maintenance Co. v. Local 254, SEIU</i> , 241 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2001) <i>cert. denied</i> 534 U.S. 818 (2001).....	30
<i>International Baking Co. & Earthgrains</i> , 348 NLRB No. 76 (2006).....	25
<i>J. N. Ceazan Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 637 (1979)	33
<i>K-Mart Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 455 (2001)	21
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	28
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	28, 30
<i>Lord Jim’s</i> , 264 NLRB 1098 (1982).....	49
<i>M.J Metal Products</i> , 328 NLRB 1184 (1999).....	57
<i>Meisner Elec., Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 597 (1995).....	40
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 251 (2000).....	44, 53

<i>National Steel Supply, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 973 (2005).....	43, 53
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	3, 4, 54, 55, 57
<i>NLRB v. Jamaica Towing</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1980).....	56
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	26
<i>Norton Audubon Hospital</i> , 338 NLRB 320 (2002).....	36
<i>Our Way Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 394 (1983).....	36
<i>Overnight Transportation Co.</i> , 254 NLRB 132 (1981)	37
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 329 NLRB 990 (1999)	56
<i>Panelrama Centers</i> , 296 NLRB 711 (1989)	34
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management, Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 114 (1995).....	35
<i>Parts Depot, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 670 (2000).....	26
<i>Penn-Dixie Steel Corp.</i> , 253 NLRB 91 (1980)	33
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	28
<i>Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 1189 (2002).....	37
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) affd. 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	18, 27, 36
<i>Ryder/Ate, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 889 (2000)	34
<i>Sahara Datsun, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 811 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1987).....	56, 57
<i>Sara Lee d/b/a International Baking Co. & Earthgrains</i> , 348 NLRB No. 76 (2006)	23
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB No. 109 (2006)	48, 49
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	32
<i>United Scrap Metal, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB No. 55 (2005).....	55
<i>Wild Oats Community Markets</i> , 336 NLRB 179 (2001).....	38, 39
<i>Winkle Bus Co., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB No. 108 (2006).....	22

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MILUM TEXTILE SERVICES CO.

and

**Cases 28-CA-20898
28-CA-20906
28-CA-20973
28-CA-21050
28-CA-21203**
